the FRC believes users of the accounts would benefit from minor improvements to the Company’s existing
disclosures. After an enquiry by the FRC ’s Corporate Reporting Review team, the Directors reviewed historic
accounting of deferred tax amounts and found that the deferred tax liability of €1,307 thousand which was
recognised in 2020 and released in 2022 should have been released in 2021.

The FRC’s enquiries regarding the above are now complete. It must be noted that the FRC review is limited
to the 2022 Annual Report and it does not benefit from detailed knowledge of our business or an
understanding of the underlying transactions entered into. Accordingly, the review and comments received
from the FRC provide no assurance that the Annual Report is correct in all material respects.

26

The opening retained earnings and income tax expense were restated resulting in a change to profit for the
comparative period and EPS. The impact of the restatement is shown below:

Impact on consolidated Statement of Profit and Loss and Other Comprehensive Income for the
year ended 30 April 2022

2022
As reported
(€ thousands)

Restatement

2022

As restated
(€ thousands)

Income tax expense (46)  (1,307)  (1,353)

Profit / (loss) for the period 2,399  (1,307)  1,092

Other comprehensive
income/(loss) -  -  -

Total comprehensive
income/(loss) for the year 2,399  (1,307)  1,092

Attributable to:

Owners of the Company 2,399  (1,307)  1,092

Earnings / (loss) per share
(€ cents)

Basic and diluted 0.49  (0.27)  0.22

Impact on consolidated Statement of Financial Position

There is no impact on the Statement of Financial Position as at 30 April 2022.

The impact on Statement of Financial Position as at 1 May 2021 is presented below:

2021
As reported
(€ thousands)

Restatement

2021

As restated
(€ thousands)

Retained earnings (11,229)  1,307  (9,922)

Total equity 208,274  1,307  209,581

Deferred tax liabilities 8,901  (1,307)  7,594

Non-current liabilities 219,314  (1,307)  218,007

Total liabilities 229,339  (1,307)  228,032

Total equity and liabilities 437,613  -  437,613

27

Impact on consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the year ended 30 April 2022

2022
As reported
(€ thousands)

Restatement

 2022
As restated
(€ thousands)

Cash flows from operating
activities

Profit / (loss) for the period  2,399  (1,307)  1,092

Adjustments for:
Taxation 46  1,307  1,353
Cash generated from
operating activities 34,101  -  34,101

4. Alternative performance measures (APMs)

In the analysis of the Group’s financial performance, certain information disclosed in the financial statements
may be prepared on a non-GAAP basis or has been derived from amounts calculated in accordance with IFRS
but are not themselves an expressly permitted GAAP measure. These measures are reported in line with the
way in which financial information is analysed by management and designed to increase comparability of the